Freedom of Information (FOI) Paﬁ?s

Application Form VICTORIA
. Healthy Parks .
FOI #1 - Grampians Procurement Healthy People

You can make a request for documents from Parks Victoria under the Freedom of Information Act 1982 by usingthis form or
otherwise submitting a request in writing.

Instructions
Pleaseensure you have read the adviceon the Parks Victoria website FOl page. Ifyou are unableto access the website,
pleaserequest a copy of the full instructions.
Complete this form and either:
e send with a cheque/money order (payableto Parks Victoria) for $29.60 to - FOI Officer, Parks Victoria, Level 10,
535 Bourke Street, Melbourne VIC 3000, or
e email the request to foi@parks.vic.gov.au and pay $29.60 using Visa/Mastercard creditcard during normal
business hours by calling reception on 8427 2001 or visiting our Bourke Street reception. Pleasedo not email
creditcard details.
Note: Processingofyour request cannot begin ifany of the required informationis notsupplied.

Privacy Collection Statement

Your personal information will be managed in accordance with the Parks Victoria privacy policy, availableat
https://parkweb.vic.gov.au/privacy. Parks Victoria will usethe personal information you provideto manage this FOI
request and associated processes. Should the request be referred to the Office of the Victorian Information
Commissioner, we may need to disclosesomeinformation to the Commissioners staffand/or the Victorian Civiland
Administrative Tribunal. You may gain access to your information by contacting the FOI Officer.

Requestor Details

ot nore:
Organisation (ifapplicable): _

Preferred method of correspondence: [ Email ] Post

Payment of the application fee has been made by:
¥ Credit Card — date paid 11/05/20 [J Cheque/Money order included with this form

[ I am seeking a financial hardship exemption and | have included evidence of hardship with this form

Description of Documents Requested

Pleaseclearlyidentify the documents sought. Includedates, times, places,location ofincident(s)ifapplicable.

Please provide all documentation from January 1 2018 to present, relating to the procurement of
archaeological and/or cultural heritage surveys of sites where rock climbing is known to occur in
the Greater Gariwerd area (Grampians National Park, Black Range State Park, Red Rock reserve
and associated areas) for potential damage to archaeological and/or cultural heritage values.
Please include as a minimum any market engagement plan, request for quotation/specification,
supplier selection or engagement briefs, approvals for deviation an/or exemption from standard
process, bid evaluation reports/briefs and conflict of interest declarations.

As the purpose of our request is of public interest and benefit, we expect that additional fees will

be waived-in-accordance to Clause 22(1)(h)(i) of the Freedom of Information Act 1982.


mailto:foi@parks.vic.gov.au
https://parkweb.vic.gov.au/privacy.
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Exemption Certificate Paﬁzs

C-0204 VICTORIA

H’:;'I‘;ryhople‘

Procurer details:

Date: 0s/03/201§
Division: Operations

Details of proposed procurement:
Procurement Title: Aboriginal Rock Art - Site Recording
Procurement Reference No: CVM/AB/0016

Procurement Description: To engage an expert consultant in the recording of Rock Art sites.
The aims of this project within the Parks Victoria estate:

e Record and catalogue all preliminary reports of rock art in
accordance with Aboriginal Victoria’s Standards for Recording
Victorian Aboriginal Heritage Places and Objects

e Complete place inspection forms for recorded rock art
shelters in accordance with Aboriginal Victoria’s Standards for
Recording Victorian Aboriginal Heritage Places and Objects

e |dentify threats, impacts and management recommendations
for each place inspected using the Parks Victoria Rock Art
Monitoring Form

e Provide training to Traditional Owners and Parks Victoria staff
on cataloguing rock art places, completing new recording and
inspection forms.

Procurement Timeframe: One Month

Estimated Value:

. o
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Exemption Requested: Direct Negotiation

Exemption Reason Category: Sole supplier in market

Proposed supplier({s) Ben Gunn ABN: 65712553580
<insert details> ABN: <insert details>
<insert details> ABN: <insert details>

Proposed Contract Form Minor Services Agreement

Proposed Contract Length 4 months

Justification and evidence to support exemption:
How will Value for Money be achieved by this procurement approach?

The Aboriginal rock art of Victoria holds international significance in understanding and celebrating
Aboriginal culture and artistic expression, and is highly significant to Traditional Owners, forming part of
cultural landscapes.

Of the 164 recorded rock art shelters in Victoria, 143 (87%) are located on the Parks Victorla estate. In
addition, 41 preliminary reports of rock art have been reported to Aboriginal Victoria, with 33 being
located on the Parks Victoria estate, totalling 176 known rock art places on the Parks Victoria Estate, 86%
of the states total known Rock Art.

Many of the states known rock-art sites have been catalogued by rock art expert Ben Gunn since the 1980s.
Gunn records in detail all information about the rock art, shelter and surrounding aréa. This includes
detailed drawings of the art, and plans and sections of the shelters allowing for management, monitoring
and future research.

The cataloguing of rock art is a highly specialised role with Gunn being the only qualified person to
complete this task in the state. This s recognised as an opportunity for Gunn to share these skills with
Parks Victoria staff and Traditional Owners.

How will the proposed procurement process be conducted:

Direct quote for works from Consultant Ben Gunn. Mr Gunn will be requested to quote on the above
Procurement Description .

Risk, probity and OHS management:

The specialist nature of the work, and industry recognition that Mr Gunn is the only qualified person in the
state of Victoria to deliver the services required supports the request for exemption and meets probity
requirements. The project provides opportunities for Traditional Owner Groups to be involved in the
cataloguing and proper recording of these sites. The requirements of the project are clearly defined and
specific e.g. 33 sites identified for cataloguing in this project.

VO RIA
Stote
Government
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Chief Executive
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ARTCARE

Parks Victoria

22 April 2019
Gariwerd Rock Art Conservation Works

Dear
Apologies for my slow response.

I see what appears to be a full week’s work in the schedule. I suggest that five days for one
conservator will get through most of the things. expecting that there will be community helpers
as in previous programs. I would also expect that within this there will be sufficient time to discuss
broader conservation issues as we work on specific tasks.

I can also see the benefit in finalizing a manual for Park staff, in the form of a written guide on
dealing with the typical issues encountered regularly and for which park staff are best placed to
deal with them. Things such as graffiti and climbing chalk marks away form rock art should be
acted upon quickly. The guide has been partly written in previous campaigns, but it would be
good for us to work through what the requirements are to ensure that all issues are addressed. It
is also important to ensure that the guide provides meaningful advice.

To spend five days at sites, with a further two days of report and guidance note, a total of 7 days.
the cost including expenses, disposable materials and an addition drill battery and core bit will be
It is difficult for me to find a week free in May so I ask whether the program can be completed in
late June.

Method Statements

Salt damage

Salt damage needs to first be assessed to confirm that salt is in fact the driving erosion mechanism.

This is achieved using a conductivity meter in site that measures both water and salt content at
the surface of the rock where it is most damaging.

The procedure for addressing salt erosion is not a one-off approach as it requires the following
steps:

1. Salt analysis and distribution mapping.
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Discussion

Salt analysis is conducted using a polarising light microscope. It can be assumed however
that the majority of damaging salts in the Gariwerd are halite, although other species have been
identified. Knowing the exact species is less important in terms of preservation, than defining
their distribution across a site. This is achieved using conductivity meters that are calibrated for
both moisture and ionic (salt) content.

ot

Delaminations and their re-attachment.
Delaminating surface rock is due to combination of various stresses, including hydrothermal
stress, salt expansion, and loss of interstitial material such as clays and carbonates. |
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Bolt removal
Bolts have been used within the Park either to secure old cages around sites or as anchorage for
rock climbers. In the case of the old cages the fixings have been set into much larger holes with
Portland cement.

Climbing anchors are more often set dry into a tight-fitting hole.

/sl _ Rust staining is not an issue of the metal is below
about 20mm from the surface.
High tensile steel anchors may be almost impossible to drill into;

m—_ _\

Preservation of Mural Paintings, Monuments, Sculpture and Sites Environmental, Materials and Deterioration Analysis
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Exemption Certificate
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Please forward the completed Exemption Certificate to the Procurement Exemption Mailbox

procurementexemption@parks.vic.gov.au for consideration.

Procurer details:
e —
s

06/05/2019

Operations

Details of proposed procurement:
Summerday Valley Aboriginal Registrations

- ITS1-00576

Parks Victoria have recently enforced set asides in the Grampians
Geriwerd National Park. To understand the impact of visitation
Aboriginal cultural heritage survey was conducted to identify any
- Aboriginal cultural heritage values within the Summerday Valley
locality. More values (20+) were identified than anticipated and this
- requires the acquisition of outside assistance to complete work
~ associated with meet the requirements of section 25 of the Aboriginal
Heritage Act 2006.

- 1Days

g Restricted Tender/Limited No. of Quotations

Limited capable suppliers in the market

Ochre Imprints Pty Ltd ~ ABN: 95 161 235 589

ORIA
Eoverrmant
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Purchase Order Terms & Conditions

4 weeks

Justification and evidence to support exemption:

e The procurement will result in the registration of these values on the Victorian Aboriginal Heritage

Register, a requirement completed in advance of submitting an application for approval of a cultural

| heritage permit to harm these values. The LTO extension will lapse in less than three months. There is

a narrow timeframe to complete this work. A portion of this time is the 30 days required by the

‘ decision maker to make a decision on the permit. Ochre Imprints are the fastest at completing

‘ registrations in Victoria. This means that registrations will be able to be finalised within four weeks

‘ and expediting the registrations will allow MCT heritage specialists to prioritise organisational

demands. The acquisition of outside assistance to complete this work will also meet requirements of

‘ section 25 of the Aboriginal Heritage Act 2006. A separate exemption for the same contractors for the
‘ completion of the cultural heritage permit will be forthcoming. -

Purchase Order Terms & Conditions

As per the PRO-131 Risk Management Procedure, MAN-143 Probity Manual, POL-120 Values & Ethics
Policy, PRO-121 Gifts, Benefits & Hospitality Procedure, PRO-123 Conflicts of Interest Procedure and
- other relevant requirements.

; Eéd(orsed E(Endorsed [J Endorsed

| [ Not Endorsed [J Not Endorsed [J Not Endorsed

Not required for this
expenditure threshold

Chief Executive

PV Procurement CFO
Lnite; _ﬁ/ ,,:j/zo ,&f\ | Date: ”fl / /l /20 JDL o - R J— | J——

ORIA
Eoheromant
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Exemption Certificate PaﬁA(S

C-0204 VICTORIA
Healthy Parks
Healthy People"
Procurer details:

17/06/2019

Operations

Details of proposed procurement:

_ARTCARE will be engaged to carry out prescribed
conservation works together with staff from Parks Victoria, Aboriginal

Victoria and Traditional Owners representatives of Registered
Aboriginal Parties. The works at 8 Victorian Aboriginal Heritage
Registered sites have been identified through a permit system and
approved by Aboriginal Victoria.

ARTCARE will provide two conservators, the extra conservator ensured
that the prescribed works could all be completed within the five to
seven-day program while at the same time freeing up some time to
undertake partial condition surveys of each site and a dedicated day
inspecting conditions at sites not included in the original program
covered by the AV permit, but of concern to the custodians and PV.

ARTCARE is the only Rock Art Conservation
provider in the Nation and holds international portfolio.

5-7 Days

RIA
u Sovernment
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| N
Exemption Certificate
s Farks

ymy People’

Please forward the completed Exemption Certificate to the Procurement Exemption Mailbox

procurementexemption@parks.vic.gov.au for consideration.

Procurer details:

17/06/2019

Details of proposed procurement:

Traditional Owner Assessment Payments — Gariwerd Grampians NP

ITS1-00552, ITS1-00553, ITS1-00554 & ITS1-00555

Cultural Heritage Values Impact Assessment and Cultural Heritage
Survey at Summerday Valley Gariwerd Grampians National Park.

Registered Aboriginal Parties are recognized Aboriginal people per the
Victorian Aboriginal Heritage Act of 2006. Aboriginal people are
recognized as the "primary guardians, keepers and knowledge holders
of Aboriginal cultural heritage". They protect and manage the
Aboriginal cultural heritage in Victoria. It's Parks Victoria Policy
engaging Traditional Owners when working on Country and Cultural
Heritage Values and is in the Regional Action Plans State-wide.

Fees for Registered Aboriginal Party for assessment, monitoring,
consulting for four traditional groups at one person per group for two
days. Average cost is estimated at -per day.

T
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Dr R.G. (ben) GUNN PhD, MAACAI e

* Aboriginal Sites Consultant
ph.
ABN 65 712 553 580
email: EE—

2 July May 2019

Parks Victoria

RE

QUOTE
Rock Art Assessments and Condition Report
in the Grampians National Park
Cost
Consultant rate @ [

Qualifications
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Exemption Certificate
C-0204

Parks

VICTORIA
Healthy Parks
Healthy People”

Procurer details:

Name:

Position:

Phone:

Signature:

Date: 07/07/2019

Division: Operations
Details of proposed procurement:

Procurement Title: Aboriginal Rock Art Assessments — Site Recording

Procurement Reference No: ITS1-00611

Procurement Description: To engage an expert consultant in the recording of Rock Art sites.

The aims of this project within the Parks Victoria estate:

e Record and catalogue all preliminary reports of rock art in
accordance with Aboriginal Victoria’s Standards for Recording
Victorian Aboriginal Heritage Places and Objects

e Complete place inspection forms for recorded rock art
shelters in accordance with Aboriginal Victoria’s Standards for
Recording Victorian Aboriginal Heritage Places and Objects

¢ |dentify threats, impacts and management recommendations
for each place inspected using the Parks Victoria Rock Art

Monitoring Form

e Provide training to Traditional Owners and Parks Victoria staff
on cataloguing rock art places, completing new recording and

inspection forms.

Procurement Timeframe: 2 weeks

i"! :ORlA
Stote
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Estimated Value:
Exemption Requested: Direct Negotiation

Exemption Reason Category: Sole supplier in market

R.G. Gunn :
Proposed supplier(s) ABN: 65712553580
Proposed Contract Form Minor Services Agreement
Proposed Contract Length 10 months

Justification and evidence to support exemption:

How will Value for Money be achieved by this procurement approach?

The Aboriginal rock art of Victoria holds international significance in understanding and celebrating
Aboriginal culture and artistic expression, and is highly significant to Traditional Owners, forming part of |
cultural landscapes. i
Of the 164 recorded rock art shelters in Victoria, 143 (87%) are located on the Parks Victoria estate. In '
addition, 41 preliminary reports of rock art have been reported to Aboriginal Victoria, with 33 being
located on the Parks Victoria estate, totalling 176 known rock art places on the Parks Victoria Estate, 86%
of the states total known Rock Art.
Many of the states known rock-art sites have been catalogued by rock art expert Ben Gunn since the 1980s.

| Gunn records in detail all information about the rock art, shelter and surrounding area. This includes
detailed drawings of the art, and plans and sections of the shelters allowing for management, monitoring
and future research.
The cataloguing of rock art is a highly specialised role with Gunn being the only qualified person to
complete this task in the state. This is recognised as an opportunity for Gunn to share these skills with
Parks Victoria staff and Traditional Owners.

How will the proposed procurement process be conducted:

Procurement will occur via Vedor Panel RQF

Risk, probity and OHS management:

The specialist nature of the work, and industry recognition that Mr Gunn is the only qualified person in the
state of Victoria to deliver the services required supports the request for exemption and meets probity

requirements. The project provides opportunities for Traditional Owner Groups to be involved in the
cataloguing and proper recording of these sites. Mr Gunn is covered by his respctive liability isurance

Vwom
State .
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Jenny Cook

From:

Sent: Tuesday, 1 October 2019 12:49 PM

To: @easternmaar.com.au; @easternmaar.com.au

Cc:

Subject: AV Survey Number: 41 - Grampians National Park - Field Representative Request.

Attachments: EMAC-BOOKING-FORM-CULTURAL-HERITAGE-SERVICES.pdf; draft rock climbing
assessment process.pdf; Survey Overview Maps opt.pdf

Hi and

| was enquiring about whether an Eastern Maar representative (1) would be available for field survey work on Tuesday —
Thursday (8™ — 10" October ) next week? | have attached a completed booking form.

| would like to complete survey work for AV Survey Number: 41 at Flat Rock, Mt Staypleton and Iska Crag (see p. 11
Survey Overview Maps). The survey would commence from the Mt Zero Carkpark, Tuesday 8" at 9am?

Further field work dates that | would like your feedback on include:
15" October — 18" October 2019 (3 days)
28" October — 1°t November 2019 (5 days)

Over the next few months Parks Victoria will be surveying locations in the Grampians outside set-aside areas that are
used by rock climbers with a known degree of frequency. We are hoping to assess 120 climbing area locations within
the Grampians National Park to determine the tangible presence of Aboriginal cultural heritage that has not previously
been assessed.

This assessment work will follow the process outlined in the draft rock climbing assessment process pdf attached. The
empathises of this survey work is on locating climbing areas that do not have Aboriginal cultural heritage and are
therefore suitable for rock climbing activity to be endorsed formally by Parks Victoria. As you can see from the process
map where Aboriginal cultural heritage is found engagement with Traditional Owners will be undertaken to determine
whether the undertaking processes under the Aboriginal Heritage Act 2006 is feasible or not; naturally the preference is
to endorse locations without Aboriginal cultural heritage.

Please note that the terrain that is quite difficult and the nominated representative will need a fair degree of fitness and
be willing to sign on to the JSA similar to Summerday Valley survey work in June.

If you have any questions | am happy to answer you enquiries.

Managing Country Together Directorate
T M

E @parks.vic.gov.au
Parks Victoria

www.parks.vic.gov.au

1
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From:

Sent: Monday, 7 October 2019 6:53 AM

To:

Cc:

Subject: Re: AV Survey Number: 41 - Grampians National Park - Field Representative
Request.

Hi and

Good news. Late last night | received confirmation from BGLC so that makes two groups participating this Tuesday-
Thursday.

| have had no luck with Gunditj Mirring.
Is there any chance either of you have mobile number contacts for either.  or

Regards

Managing Country Together Directorate
Parks Victoria
P: M:

@parks.vic.gov.au

| acknowledge the Traditional Owners of Country throughout Victoria, and pay my respect to them, their culture and
their Elders past and present.

From:

Sent: Friday, October 4, 2019 4:18:27 PM

To: < @parks.vic.gov.au>; @parks.vic.gov.au>;
< @parks.vic.gov.au>

Cc: < @parks.vic.gov.au>

Subject: RE: - Grampians National Park - Field Representative Request.

Hi and

So far | have Eastern Maar (will confirm on Monday); and | not had any response from Gunditj Mirring Traditional
Owners Aboriginal Corporation or Barengi Gadjin Land Council Aboriginal Corporation. | have called key individual
contact people and left messages.

| will have to postpose this survey if | haven’t got confirmation by 12pm Monday.

To proceed without all group represented would go outside the professional code of ethics to which | subscribe and
create an adverse situation to which Park Victoria cannot entertain:

https://australianarchaeologicalassociation.com.au/about/code-of-ethics/ & https://aiatsis.gov.au/research/ethical-
research/guidelines-ethical-research-australian-indigenous-studies

1
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Regards,

Managing Country Together Directorate
T M

E @parks.vic.gov.au
Parks Victoria

www.parks.vic.gov.au
| acknowledge the Traditional Owners of Country throughout Victoria, and pay my respect to them, their culture and
their Elders past and present.

From:
Sent: Tuesday, 1 October 2019 12:50 PM
To: @bglc.com.au

Cc: < @parks.vic.gov.au>; < @parks.vic.gov.au>;
< @parks.vic.gov.au>; < @ parks.vic.gov.au>;
< @parks.vic.gov.au>

Subject: AV Survey Number: 41 - Grampians National Park - Field Representative Request.
Hi

| was enquiring about whether a BGLA representative (1) would be available for field survey work on Tuesday —
Thursday (8" — 10" October ) next week?

During these three days | would like to complete survey work for AV Survey Number: 41 at Flat Rock, Mt Staypleton
and Iska Crag (see p. 11 Survey Overview Maps). The survey would commence from the Mt Zero Carkpark, Tuesday
8™ at 9am?

Further field work dates that | would like your feedback on include:
15™ October — 18" October 2019 (3 days)
28™ October — 1°t November 2019 (5 days)

Over the next few months Parks Victoria will be surveying locations in the Grampians outside set-aside areas that
are used by rock climbers with a known degree of frequency. We are hoping to assess 120 climbing area locations
(see survey overview maps) within the Grampians National Park to determine the tangible presence of Aboriginal
cultural heritage that has not previously been assessed.

This assessment work will follow the process outlined in the draft rock climbing assessment process pdf attached.
The empathises of this survey work is on locating areas that do not have Aboriginal cultural heritage and are
therefore suitable for rock climbing activity to be endorsed formally by Parks Victoria. As you can see from the
process map where Aboriginal cultural heritage is found engagement with Traditional Owners will be undertaken to
determine whether the undertaking processes under the Aboriginal Heritage Act 2006 is feasible or not; naturally
the preference is to endorse locations without Aboriginal cultural heritage.

Please note that the terrain that is quite difficult and the nominated representative will need a fair degree of fitness
and be willing to sign on to the JSA similar to Summerday Valley survey work in June.

If you have any questions | am happy to answer you enquiries.

Managing Country Together Directorate
T M
E @parks.vic.gov.au

2
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Parks Victoria

www.parks.vic.gov.au
| acknowledge the Traditional Owners of Country throughout Victoria, and pay my respect to them, their culture and

their Elders past and present.

3
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From:

Sent: Friday, 11 October 2019 10:50 AM

To: @bglc.com.au

Cc:

Subject: FW: AV Survey Number: 41 - Grampians National Park - Field Representative
Request.

Attachments: Survey Overview Maps opt.pdf

Hi ,

| was enquiring about whether a BGLC representative (1) would be available for field survey work on Tuesday —
Thursday 15" October — 18" October 2019 (3 days) next week?

During these three days will be completing survey work for AV Survey Number: 41 remaining areas
at Flat Rock Hollow Mountain (see p. 11 Survey Overview Maps); Staypleton Campground (see p. 13 Survey
Overview Maps) and Pohlners Track Locations (see p. 15 Survey Overview Maps).

The survey would commence from the Mt Zero Carkpark, Tuesday 15" at 9am?

Further field work dates that | would like your confirmation of a BGLC representative (1) for the 28 October — 1°
November 2019 (5 days). This will likely focus on climbing areas in the the Halls Gap locality. | will provide
confirmation on this after next week’s survey.

If you have any questions | am happy to answer you enquiries.

Managing Country Together Directorate
T M

E @parks.vic.gov.au
Parks Victoria

www.parks.vic.gov.au
| acknowledge the Traditional Owners of Country throughout Victoria, and pay my respect to them, their culture and
their Elders past and present.

1
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From:

Sent: Friday, 11 October 2019 10:59 AM

To: @easternmaar.com.au; @easternmaar.com.au

Cc:

Subject: FW: AV Survey Number: 41 - Grampians National Park - Field Representative Request.

Attachments: Survey Overview Maps opt.pdf; EMAC-BOOKING-FORM-CULTURAL-HERITAGE-
SERVICES 15-17th Oct 2019.pdf

Hi and

| am enquiring about whether a EMAC representative (1) would be available for field survey work on Tuesday —
Thursday 15" October — 18" October 2019 (3 days) next week?

During these three days will be completing survey work for AV Survey Number: 41 remaining areas at
Flat Rock Hollow Mountain (see p. 11 Survey Overview Maps); Staypleton Campground (see p. 13 Survey Overview
Maps) and Pohiners Track Locations (see p. 15 Survey Overview Maps).

The survey would commence from the Mt Zero Carkpark, Tuesday 15 at 9am.

Further field work dates that | would like your confirmation of a EMAC representative (1) for the 28" October — 1*
November 2019 (5 days). This will likely focus on climbing areas in the Halls Gap locality. | will provide confirmation on
this after next week’s survey.

If you have any questions | am happy to answer you enquiries.

Managing Country Together Directorate
T M

E @parks.vic.gov.au
Parks Victoria

www.parks.vic.gov.au
| acknowledge the Traditional Owners of Country throughout Victoria, and pay my respect to them, their culture and
their Elders past and present.

1
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From:

Sent: Friday, 11 October 2019 2:16 PM

To:

Subject: FW: AV Survey Number: 41 - Grampians National Park - Field Representative
Request.

Got one!

Managing Country Together Directorate
T M

E @parks.vic.gov.au
Parks Victoria

www.parks.vic.gov.au
| acknowledge the Traditional Owners of Country throughout Victoria, and pay my respect to them, their culture and
their Elders past and present.

From: [mailto:  @gunditjmirring.com]
Sent: Friday, 11 October 2019 2:03 PM
To: < @parks.vic.gov.au>

Subject: RE: AV Survey Number: 41 - Grampians National Park - Field Representative Request.
Hi
Yes GUnditj Mirring will have a representative for Tuesday?

Is that for 3 days again?

From: [mailto @parks.vic.gov.au]

Sent: Friday, 11 October 2019 10:56 AM

To: < @gunditjmirring.com>; < @gunditimirring.com>

Cc: < @parks.vic.gov.au>; < @parks.vic.gov.au>;
< @parks.vic.gov.au>; < @parks.vic.gov.au>;

< @parks.vic.gov.au>

Subject: RE: AV Survey Number: 41 - Grampians National Park - Field Representative Request.
Hi and
My apologies for the incorrectly referencing BGLC in this email.

Regards,

Managing Country Together Directorate
T M

E @parks.vic.gov.au
Parks Victoria

1
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www.parks.vic.gov.au
| acknowledge the Traditional Owners of Country throughout Victoria, and pay my respect to them, their culture and
their Elders past and present.

From:

Sent: Friday, 11 October 2019 10:52 AM

To: @gunditjmirring.com; @gunditjmirring.com

Cc: < @parks.vic.gov.au>; < @parks.vic.gov.au>;
< @parks.vic.gov.au>; < @parks.vic.gov.au>;

< @parks.vic.gov.au>

Subject: FW: AV Survey Number: 41 - Grampians National Park - Field Representative Request.
Hi and

| am enquiring about whether a BGLC representative (1) would be available for field survey work on Tuesday —
Thursday 15 October — 18™ October 2019 (3 days) next week?

During these three days will be completing survey work for AV Survey Number: 41 remaining areas
at Flat Rock Hollow Mountain (see p. 11 Survey Overview Maps); Staypleton Campground (see p. 13 Survey
Overview Maps) and Pohlners Track Locations (see p. 15 Survey Overview Maps).

The survey would commence from the Mt Zero Carkpark, Tuesday 15" at 9am.

Further field work dates that | would like your confirmation of a BGLC representative (1) for the 28" October — 1°
November 2019 (5 days). This will likely focus on climbing areas in the Halls Gap locality. | will provide confirmation
on this after next week’s survey.

If you have any questions | am happy to answer you enquiries.

Managing Country Together Directorate
T M

E @parks.vic.gov.au
Parks Victoria

www.parks.vic.gov.au
| acknowledge the Traditional Owners of Country throughout Victoria, and pay my respect to them, their culture and
their Elders past and present.

DISCLAIMER

sk sk sk st sk sk sk sk sk ske sk sk sk st sk ske sk sk st sk sk sk skeosieose sk skeskeskoske sk skeoskoskosk

This message and any files transmitted with it are intended only for the addressee. This message may
contain confidential or privileged information. If you are not the addressee of this message you must not
read, copy, distribute this information or take an action in reliance on it. If you have received this message
in error you are requested to immediately contact the sender or Parks Victoria at
postmaster(@parks.vic.gov.au and delete the original and any copies of this message and any files
transmitted with it. The views expressed in this message are those of the individual sender, except where the
sender has the authority and specifically states them to be the views of Parks Victoria. Parks Victoria
accepts no liability for any damage caused in the transmission, receipt or opening of this message and any

files transmitted with it.
skskskosksksksksksksksksksksksksksksksksksksksksk sk sksk sk sk sk sksk sk skok
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From:

Sent: Tuesday, 15 October 2019 10:38 AM

To:

Subject: Re: AV Survey Number: 41 - Grampians National Park - Field Representative
Request.

Hi

Tomorrow we will be meeting at Ngamadjidj/ Staypleton campground at 9 am.

Cheers

Managing Country Together Directorate
Parks Victoria
P: M:

@parks.vic.gov.au

| acknowledge the Traditional Owners of Country throughout Victoria, and pay my respect to them, their culture and
their Elders past and present.

From: <  @gunditjmirring.com>

Sent: Tuesday, October 15, 2019 10:25:08 AM

To: < @parks.vic.gov.au>

Subject: RE: - Grampians National Park - Field Representative Request.

Just wanted to check if tomorrow was meeting at mt zero car park 9am

Just when ya get a chance

From: [mailto @parks.vic.gov.au]
Sent: Tuesday, 15 October 2019 7:58 AM
To: <  @gunditjmirring.com>

Subject: Re: AV Survey Number: 41 - Grampians National Park - Field Representative Request.
Thank you for your update.

My condolences to the group.

Managing Country Together Directorate
Parks Victoria
P: M:

@parks.vic.gov.au

| acknowledge the Traditional Owners of Country throughout Victoria, and pay my respect to them, their culture and
their Elders past and present.
1
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From: < @gunditjmirring.com>
Sent: Tuesday, October 15, 2019 7:45:04 AM
To: < @parks.vic.gov.au>

Subject: Re: AV Survey Number: 41 - Grampians National Park - Field Representative Request.

Hi

Just forgot to let you know

| had someone lined up to do today but there was some over the weekend.
| have who will be there tomorrow

Sorry for the inconvenience

Thanks

Sent from my iPhone

On 11 Oct 2019, at 2:06 pm, < @parks.vic.gov.au> wrote:

Yes three days, Tuesday- Thursday

cheers,

Managing Country Together Directorate
Parks Victoria
P: M:

(@parks.vic.gov.au

I acknowledge the Traditional Owners of Country throughout Victoria, and pay my respect to
them, their culture and their Elders past and present.

From: <  @gunditjimirring.com>
Sent: Friday, October 11, 2019 2:03:25 PM
To: < @parks.vic.gov.au>

Subject: RE: AV Survey Number: 41 - Grampians National Park - Field Representative Request.
Hi
Yes GUnditj Mirring will have a representative for Tuesday?

Is that for 3 days again?

2
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From: [mailto @parks.vic.gov.au]

Sent: Friday, 11 October 2019 10:56 AM

To: <  @gunditjmirring.com>; < @gunditjmirring.com>
Cc: < @parks.vic.gov.au>;

< @parks.vic.gov.au>; < @parks.vic.gov.au>;

< @parks.vic.gov.au>; < @parks.vic.gov.au>

Subject: RE: AV Survey Number: 41 - Grampians National Park - Field Representative Request.
Hi and
My apologies for the incorrectly referencing BGLC in this email.

Regards,

Managing Country Together Directorate
T M

E @parks.vic.gov.au
Parks Victoria

www.parks.vic.gov.au
| acknowledge the Traditional Owners of Country throughout Victoria, and pay my respect to them,
their culture and their Elders past and present.

From:

Sent: Friday, 11 October 2019 10:52 AM

To:| @gunditjmirring.com; @gunditjmirring.com

Cc: < @parks.vic.gov.au>;

<j @parks.vic.gov.au>; < @parks.vic.gov.au>;
< @parks.vic.gov.au>; < @parks.vic.gov.au>

Subject: FW: AV Survey Number: 41 - Grampians National Park - Field Representative Request.
Hi and

| am enquiring about whether a BGLC representative (1) would be available for field survey work on
Tuesday — Thursday 15™ October — 18™ October 2019 (3 days) next week?

During these three days will be completing survey work for AV Survey Number: 41
remaining areas at Flat Rock Hollow Mountain (see p. 11 Survey Overview Maps); Staypleton
Campground (see p. 13 Survey Overview Maps) and Pohlners Track Locations (see p. 15 Survey
Overview Maps).

The survey would commence from the Mt Zero Carkpark, Tuesday 15 at 9am.
Further field work dates that | would like your confirmation of a BGLC representative (1) for the 28
October — 1% November 2019 (5 days). This will likely focus on climbing areas in the Halls Gap

locality. | will provide confirmation on this after next week’s survey.

If you have any questions | am happy to answer you enquiries.

Managing Country Together Directorate
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T I M
E @parks.vic.gov.au
Parks Victoria

www.parks.vic.gov.au
| acknowledge the Traditional Owners of Country throughout Victoria, and pay my respect to them,
their culture and their Elders past and present.

DISCLAIMER

sk ok s sk s e sk sk sk sk sk s sk s ke sk sk sk sk sk s sk s sk sk sk sk sk sk skok sk

This message and any files transmitted with it are intended only for the addressee. This
message may contain confidential or privileged information. If you are not the addressee of
this message you must not read, copy, distribute this information or take an action in reliance
on it. If you have received this message in error you are requested to immediately contact the
sender or Parks Victoria at postmaster@parks.vic.gov.au and delete the original and any
copies of this message and any files transmitted with it. The views expressed in this message
are those of the individual sender, except where the sender has the authority and specifically
states them to be the views of Parks Victoria. Parks Victoria accepts no liability for any
damage caused in the transmission, receipt or opening of this message and any files
transmitted with it.

sk sk sk sk sk ke sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sfe sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk skeosk skoskoskok sk

DISCLAIMER
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This message and any files transmitted with it are intended only for the addressee. This
message may contain confidential or privileged information. If you are not the addressee of
this message you must not read, copy, distribute this information or take an action in reliance
on it. If you have received this message in error you are requested to immediately contact the
sender or Parks Victoria at postmaster@parks.vic.gov.au and delete the original and any
copies of this message and any files transmitted with it. The views expressed in this message
are those of the individual sender, except where the sender has the authority and specifically
states them to be the views of Parks Victoria. Parks Victoria accepts no liability for any
damage caused in the transmission, receipt or opening of this message and any files

transmitted with it.
skoksksksksksksksksksksksksksksksksksksksksksksk sk sksk sk sksksksksk sk ok

DISCLAIMER

sk sk sfe sk sfe sk sk sk sk sk sk s ke sk sk sk sk sk sk sk s sk sfe sk sk sk sk sk sk skokosk sk

This message and any files transmitted with it are intended only for the addressee. This message may
contain confidential or privileged information. If you are not the addressee of this message you must not
read, copy, distribute this information or take an action in reliance on it. If you have received this message
in error you are requested to immediately contact the sender or Parks Victoria at
postmaster(@parks.vic.gov.au and delete the original and any copies of this message and any files
transmitted with it. The views expressed in this message are those of the individual sender, except where the
sender has the authority and specifically states them to be the views of Parks Victoria. Parks Victoria
accepts no liability for any damage caused in the transmission, receipt or opening of this message and any

files transmitted with it.
skekskokskoskokskskoksksksksksksksksksksksksksksksksksksksksksksksksksk
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From:

Sent: Wednesday, 23 October 2019 10:27 AM

To: @bglc.com.au; compliance

Cc:

Subject: AV Survey Number: 41 - Grampians National Park - Field Representative Request.
Hi

| am to confirm whether a BGLC representative (1) would be available for field survey work on Tuesday 29 October —
Thursday 31 October 2019 (3 days) next week?

During these three days and | will be completing survey work for AV Survey Number: 41 in the
vicinity of Halls Gap (see p. 3 Survey Overview Maps in previous email).

The survey would commence from the Wonderland Carkpark, Mt Victory Road, Halls Gap on Tuesday 29" at 9am.

Further field work dates that | would like your confirmation of a representative (1) for the 12 November 2019 — 14
November 2019 (3 days).

If you have any questions | am happy to answer you enquiries.

Managing Country Together Directorate

E @parks.vic.gov.au
Parks Victoria

www.parks.vic.gov.au
| acknowledge the Traditional Owners of Country throughout Victoria, and pay my respect to them, their culture and
their Elders past and present.

1
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From:

Sent: Wednesday, 23 October 2019 10:27 AM

To: @easternmaar.com.au’; @easternmaar.com.au’

Cc: @easternmaar.com.au;
Subject: AV Survey Number: 41 - Grampians National Park - Field Representative Request.
Attachments: EMAC-BOOKING-FORM-CULTURAL-HERITAGE-SERVICES 29-310ct19.pdf

Hi and

| am writing to confirm whether a EMAC representative (1) would be available for field survey work on Tuesday 29
October — Thursday 31 October 2019 (3 days) next week?

During these three days and | will be completing survey work for AV Survey Number: 41 in the vicinity
of Halls Gap (see p. 3 Survey Overview Maps in previous email).

The survey would commence from the Wonderland Carkpark, Mt Victory Road, Halls Gap on Tuesday 29" at 9am.

Further field work dates that | would like your confirmation of a representative (1) for the 12 November 2019 — 14
November 2019 (3 days).

If you have any questions | am happy to answer you enquiries.

Managing Country Together Directorate
T IM

E @parks.vic.gov.au
Parks Victoria

www.parks.vic.gov.au
| acknowledge the Traditional Owners of Country throughout Victoria, and pay my respect to them, their culture and
their Elders past and present.

1
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From:

Sent: Thursday, 7 November 2019 9:37 AM

To:

Subject: RE: AV Survey Number: 41 - Grampians National Park - Field Representative
Request.

Thanks going to be a fun three days.

Managing Country Together Directorate
T M

E @parks.vic.gov.au
Parks Victoria

www.parks.vic.gov.au
| acknowledge the Traditional Owners of Country throughout Victoria, and pay my respect to them, their culture and
their Elders past and present.

From: [mailto @bglc.com.au]

Sent: Thursday, 7 November 2019 8:34 AM

To: < @parks.vic.gov.au>

Subject: RE: - Grampians National Park - Field Representative Request.
Live for it I'll be there mate see U then

On 6 Nov. 2019 4:21 pm, < @parks.vic.gov.au> wrote:

Hi and

| am to confirm whether a BGLC representative (1) would be available for field survey work on Tuesday 12
November — Thursday 14 November 2019 (3 days) next week?

During these three days and | will be completing survey work for AV Survey Number: 41 in the
vicinity of Mt Rosea, Bundaleer (see p. 1 Survey Overview Maps in previous email).

The survey would commence from the Mt Rosea Carkpark, Silverband Road, Halls Gap on Tuesday 12" at 9am.

Further field work dates that | would like your confirmation of a representative (1) for the 26 November 2019 — 28
November 2019 (3 days).

If you have any questions | am happy to answer you enquiries.

Managing Country Together Directorate
T M

E @parks.vic.gov.au
Parks Victoria
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www.parks.vic.gov.au
| acknowledge the Traditional Owners of Country throughout Victoria, and pay my respect to them, their culture and
their Elders past and present.

From:

Sent: Wednesday, 23 October 2019 10:27 AM

To: @bglc.com.au; < @bglc.com.au>

Cc: < @parks.vic.gov.au>; < @parks.vic.gov.au>

Subject: AV Survey Number: 41 - Grampians National Park - Field Representative Request.
Hi and

| am to confirm whether a BGLC representative (1) would be available for field survey work on Tuesday 29 October —
Thursday 31 October 2019 (3 days) next week?

During these three days and | will be completing survey work for AV Survey Number: 41 in the
vicinity of Halls Gap (see p. 3 Survey Overview Maps in previous email).

The survey would commence from the Wonderland Carkpark, Mt Victory Road, Halls Gap on Tuesday 29 at 9am.

Further field work dates that | would like your confirmation of a representative (1) for the 12 November 2019 — 14
November 2019 (3 days).

If you have any questions | am happy to answer you enquiries.

Managing Country Together Directorate
T I M

E @parks.vic.gov.au
Parks Victoria

www.parks.vic.gov.au
| acknowledge the Traditional Owners of Country throughout Victoria, and pay my respect to them, their culture and
their Elders past and present.

DISCLAIMER
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This message and any files transmitted with it are intended only for the addressee. This message may
contain confidential or privileged information. If you are not the addressee of this message you must not
read, copy, distribute this information or take an action in reliance on it. If you have received this message
in error you are requested to immediately contact the sender or Parks Victoria at
postmaster@parks.vic.gov.au and delete the original and any copies of this message and any files
transmitted with it. The views expressed in this message are those of the individual sender, except where the
sender has the authority and specifically states them to be the views of Parks Victoria. Parks Victoria
accepts no liability for any damage caused in the transmission, receipt or opening of this message and any

files transmitted with it.
sk sk sk sk sk skeoske sk skeoske sk sk sk skoske sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk skok
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From:

Sent: Thursday, 7 November 2019 9:48 AM

To:

Cc:

Subject: RE: AV Survey Number: 41 - Grampians National Park - Field Representative
Request.

Hi

No Problems I'll make sure is CC'd.

FYI I sent through an invoice request for October dates via vendorpanel yesterday.

Cheers,

Managing Country Together Directorate
T M

E @parks.vic.gov.au
Parks Victoria

www.parks.vic.gov.au
| acknowledge the Traditional Owners of Country throughout Victoria, and pay my respect to them, their culture and
their Elders past and present.

From: [mailto: @bglc.com.au]
Sent: Thursday, 7 November 2019 9:45 AM

To: < @parks.vic.gov.au>; < @bglc.com.au>
Cc: < @parks.vic.gov.au>; < @parks.vic.gov.au>;
< @bglc.com.au>

Subject: RE: AV Survey Number: 41 - Grampians National Park - Field Representative Request.
Hi

Thanks for sending that through. should be available unless busy doing for PV —we’ll know closer
to those dates.

Can you please also CC our , to all future correspondence.
Thanks,

From: < @parks.vic.gov.au>

Sent: Wednesday, 6 November 2019 4:21 PM

To: < bglc.com.au>; < bglc.com.au>

Cc: < @parks.vic.gov.au>; < @parks.vic.gov.au>
Subject: RE: - Grampians National Park - Field Representative Request.

1
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Hi and

| am to confirm whether a BGLC representative (1) would be available for field survey work on Tuesday 12
November — Thursday 14 November 2019 (3 days) next week?

During these three days and | will be completing survey work for AV Survey Number: 41 in the
vicinity of Mt Rosea, Bundaleer (see p. 1 Survey Overview Maps in previous email).

The survey would commence from the Mt Rosea Carkpark, Silverband Road, Halls Gap on Tuesday 12" at 9am.

Further field work dates that | would like your confirmation of a representative (1) for the 26 November 2019 — 28
November 2019 (3 days).

If you have any questions | am happy to answer you enquiries.

Managing Country Together Directorate
T M

E @parks.vic.gov.au
Parks Victoria

www.parks.vic.gov.au
| acknowledge the Traditional Owners of Country throughout Victoria, and pay my respect to them, their culture and
their Elders past and present.

From:

Sent: Wednesday, 23 October 2019 10:27 AM

To:| @bglc.com.au; < bglc.com.au>

Cc: < @parks.vic.gov.au>; < @parks.vic.gov.au>

Subject: AV Survey Number: 41 - Grampians National Park - Field Representative Request.
Hi and

| am to confirm whether a BGLC representative (1) would be available for field survey work on Tuesday 29 October —
Thursday 31 October 2019 (3 days) next week?

During these three days and | will be completing survey work for AV Survey Number: 41 in the
vicinity of Halls Gap (see p. 3 Survey Overview Maps in previous email).

The survey would commence from the Wonderland Carkpark, Mt Victory Road, Halls Gap on Tuesday 29" at 9am.

Further field work dates that | would like your confirmation of a representative (1) for the 12 November 2019 — 14
November 2019 (3 days).

If you have any questions | am happy to answer you enquiries.

Managing Country Together Directorate
T M

E @parks.vic.gov.au
Parks Victoria
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www.parks.vic.gov.au
| acknowledge the Traditional Owners of Country throughout Victoria, and pay my respect to them, their culture and
their Elders past and present.

DISCLAIMER
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This message and any files transmitted with it are intended only for the addressee. This message may contain
confidential or privileged information. If you are not the addressee of this message you must not read, copy,
distribute this information or take an action in reliance on it. If you have received this message in error you are
requested to immediately contact the sender or Parks Victoria at postmaster@parks.vic.gov.au and delete the
original and any copies of this message and any files transmitted with it. The views expressed in this message are
those of the individual sender, except where the sender has the authority and specifically states them to be the
views of Parks Victoria. Parks Victoria accepts no liability for any damage caused in the transmission, receipt or

opening of this message and any files transmitted with it.
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From:

Sent: Thursday, 21 November 2019 6:37 PM

To: @bglc.com.au’; '

Cc:

Subject: Re: AV Survey Number: 41 - Grampians National Park - Field Representative
Request.

Hi

| am writing confirm a BGLC representative (1) field survey work on 26 November 2019 — 28 November 2019 (3 days)
next week?

During these three days and | will be completing survey work for AV Survey Number: 41 in the
vicinity of Mt Rosea, Bundaleer and Halls Gap. see p. 1 Survey Overview Maps in previous email).

The survey would commence from the Mt Rosea Carkpark, Silverband Road, Halls Gap on Tuesday 26th at 9am.

If you have any questions | am happy to answer you enquiries.

Managing Country Together Directorate
Parks Victoria
P: M:

@parks.vic.gov.au

| acknowledge the Traditional Owners of Country throughout Victoria, and pay my respect to them, their culture and
their Elders past and present.

From:

Sent: Wednesday, November 6, 2019 4:21:03 PM

To: @bglc.com.au'< @bglc.com.au>; < @bglc.com.au>

Cc: < @parks.vic.gov.au>; < @parks.vic.gov.au>
Subject: RE: AV Survey Number: 41 - Grampians National Park - Field Representative Request.

Hi and ,

| am to confirm whether a BGLC representative (1) would be available for field survey work on Tuesday 12
November — Thursday 14 November 2019 (3 days) next week?

During these three days and | will be completing survey work for AV Survey Number: 41 in the
vicinity of Mt Rosea, Bundaleer (see p. 1 Survey Overview Maps in previous email).

The survey would commence from the Mt Rosea Carkpark, Silverband Road, Halls Gap on Tuesday 12" at 9am.

Further field work dates that | would like your confirmation of a representative (1) for the 26 November 2019 — 28
November 2019 (3 days).

If you have any questions | am happy to answer you enquiries.

1
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Managing Country Together Directorate
T M

E @parks.vic.gov.au
Parks Victoria

www.parks.vic.gov.au
| acknowledge the Traditional Owners of Country throughout Victoria, and pay my respect to them, their culture and
their Elders past and present.

From:

Sent: Wednesday, 23 October 2019 10:27 AM

To: @bglc.com.au; < @bglc.com.au>

Cc: < @parks.vic.gov.au>; < @parks.vic.gov.au>

Subject: AV Survey Number: 41 - Grampians National Park - Field Representative Request.
Hi and ,

| am to confirm whether a BGLC representative (1) would be available for field survey work on Tuesday 29 October —
Thursday 31 October 2019 (3 days) next week?

During these three days and | will be completing survey work for AV Survey Number: 41 in the
vicinity of Halls Gap (see p. 3 Survey Overview Maps in previous email).

The survey would commence from the Wonderland Carkpark, Mt Victory Road, Halls Gap on Tuesday 29" at 9am.

Further field work dates that | would like your confirmation of a representative (1) for the 12 November 2019 — 14
November 2019 (3 days).

If you have any questions | am happy to answer you enquiries.

Managing Country Together Directorate
T I M

E @parks.vic.gov.au
Parks Victoria

www.parks.vic.gov.au
| acknowledge the Traditional Owners of Country throughout Victoria, and pay my respect to them, their culture and
their Elders past and present.
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; RA
Exemption Certificate
—— . Farks

Healthy Parks
Healthy People’

Please forward the completed Exemption Certificate to the Procurement Exemption Mailbox
procurementexemption@parks.vic.gov.au for consideration.

Procurer details:

\J- 9
\'F: - oy i, o gt -
e T T L P S ——

16/01/2020

Operations

Details of proposed procurement:

rement Title: - Photogrammetry Equipment

~ ITS1-00792

Supply of four EMLID photogrammetry kits for the recording of rock art
- and other Aboriginal cultural heritage places within Grampians
National Park and elsewhere.

14 Days

‘, Goods and Services

(Please note: an exemption relating to the procurement of Works or
- Constructions Services will require internal PV approval and Ministerial
approval)

Restricted Tender/Limited No. of Quotations
' ~ Sole supplier in market

i Mangoesmapping Pty Ltd. ABN: 13 602 549 557

ORIA
Version 2.3 Evarnment
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From:

Sent: Tuesday, 21 January 2020 1:14 PM

To: @bglc.com.au’;

Cc:

Subject: RE: AV Survey Number: 41 - Grampians National Park - Field Representative
Request.

Attachments: Survey Overview Maps opt.pdf

Hi and

I am writing confirm a BGLC representative (1) field survey work on 10 February 2020 — 15 February 2020
(5 days) ?

During these three days and I will be completing survey work for AV Survey Number: 41
in the vicinity of Harrop Track, Victoria Range. see p. 5 Survey Overview Maps Attached.

The survey would commence from 9am at the intersection of Glenelg River Rd and Harrops Track,
Mooralla.

If you have any questions I am happy to answer you enquiries

Managing Country Together Directorate
T M

E @parks.vic.gov.au
Parks Victoria

www.parks.vic.gov.au
| acknowledge the Traditional Owners of Country throughout Victoria, and pay my respect to them, their culture and
their Elders past and present.

From:

Sent: Thursday, 21 November 2019 6:37 PM

To: @bglc.com.au'< @bglc.com.au>; < @bglc.com.au>

Cc: < @parks.vic.gov.au>; < @parks.vic.gov.au>;

< @bglc.com.au>
Subject: Re: AV Survey Number: 41 - Grampians National Park - Field Representative Request.

Hi and

If you have any questions I am happy to answer you enquiries I am writing confirm a BGLC representative
(1) field survey work on 26 November 2019 — 28 November 2019 (3 days) next week?

During these three days and I will be completing survey work for AV Survey Number: 41
in the vicinity of Mt Rosea, Bundaleer and Halls Gap. see p. 1 Survey Overview Maps in previous email).

The survey would commence from the Mt Rosea Carkpark, Silverband Road, Halls Gap on Tuesday 26th at
9am.

1
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Managing Country Together Directorate
Parks Victoria
P: M:

(@parks.vic.gov.au

I acknowledge the Traditional Owners of Country throughout Victoria, and pay my respect to them, their
culture and their Elders past and present.

From:

Sent: Wednesday, November 6, 2019 4:21:03 PM

To: | @bglc.com.au' < bglc.com.au>; < bglc.com.au>

Cc: <G @parks.vic.gov.au>; < @parks.vic.gov.au>

Subject: RE: AV Surve; Number: 41 - Grampians National Park - Field Representative Request.

Hi and

| am to confirm whether a BGLC representative (1) would be available for field survey work on Tuesday 12
November — Thursday 14 November 2019 (3 days) next week?

During these three days and | will be completing survey work for AV Survey Number: 41 in the
vicinity of Mt Rosea, Bundaleer (see p. 1 Survey Overview Maps in previous email).

The survey would commence from the Mt Rosea Carkpark, Silverband Road, Halls Gap on Tuesday 12" at 9am.

Further field work dates that | would like your confirmation of a representative (1) for the 26 November 2019 — 28
November 2019 (3 days).

If you have any questions | am happy to answer you enquiries.

Managing Country Together Directorate
T(03) IM

E @parks.vic.gov.au
Parks Victoria

www.parks.vic.gov.au
| acknowledge the Traditional Owners of Country throughout Victoria, and pay my respect to them, their culture and
their Elders past and present.

From:

Sent: Wednesday, 23 October 2019 10:27 AM

To:| @bglc.com.au; < @bglc.com.au>

Cc: < @parks.vic.gov.au>; < @parks.vic.gov.au>

Subject: AV Survey Number: 41 - Grampians National Park - Field Representative Request.

Hi and

2
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| am to confirm whether a BGLC representative (1) would be available for field survey work on Tuesday 29 October —
Thursday 31 October 2019 (3 days) next week?

During these three days and | will be completing survey work for AV Survey Number: 41 in the
vicinity of Halls Gap (see p. 3 Survey Overview Maps in previous email).

The survey would commence from the Wonderland Carkpark, Mt Victory Road, Halls Gap on Tuesday 29*" at 9am.

Further field work dates that | would like your confirmation of a representative (1) for the 12 November 2019 — 14
November 2019 (3 days).

If you have any questions | am happy to answer you enquiries.

Managing Country Together Directorate
T M

E @parks.vic.gov.au
Parks Victoria

www.parks.vic.gov.au
| acknowledge the Traditional Owners of Country throughout Victoria, and pay my respect to them, their culture and
their Elders past and present.

3
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From:

Sent: Thursday, 30 January 2020 2:42 PM

To: @easternmaar.com.au’; @easternmaar.com.au’

Cc: @easternmaar.com.au’

Subject: FW: AV Survey Number: 41 - Grampians National Park - Field Representative Request.

Attachments: Survey Overview Maps opt.pdf; EMAC-BOOKING-FORM-CULTURAL-HERITAGE-
SERVICES Feb2020.pdf

Hi

| am writing confirm an Eastern Maar representative (1) field survey work on 10 February 2020 — 15 February 2020 (5
days) ?

During these three days and | will be completing survey work for AV Survey Number: 41 in the vicinity
of Harrop Track, Victoria Range. see p. 5 Survey Overview Maps Attached.

The survey would commence from 9am at the intersection of Glenelg River Rd and Harrops Track, Mooralla.

If you have any questions | am happy to answer your enquiries.

Managing Country Together Directorate
T M

E @parks.vic.gov.au
Parks Victoria

www.parks.vic.gov.au
| acknowledge the Traditional Owners of Country throughout Victoria, and pay my respect to them, their culture and
their Elders past and present.

From:

Sent: Thursday, 21 November 2019 6:39 PM

To: @gunditjmirring.com' ; @gunditjmirring.com'

Cc: @parks.vic.gov.au>; @parks.vic.gov.au>

Subject: Re: AV Survey Number: 41 - Grampians National Park - Field Representative Request.
| am writing confirm a Gunditj Mirring representative (1) field survey work on 26 November 2019 — 28 November 2019
(3 days) next week?

During these three days and | will be completing survey work for AV Survey Number: 41 in the vicinity
of Mt Rosea, Bundaleer and Halls Gap. see p. 1 Survey Overview Maps in previous email).

The survey would commence from the Mt Rosea Carkpark, Silverband Road, Halls Gap on Tuesday 26th at 9am.

If you have any questions | am happy to answer you enquiries.

1
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Managing Country Together Directorate
Parks Victoria
P: M:

@parks.vic.gov.au

| acknowledge the Traditional Owners of Country throughout Victoria, and pay my respect to them, their culture and
their Elders past and present.

From: @parks.vic.gov.au>
Sent: Wednesday, November 6, 2019 4:20 pm

To: @gunditjmirring.com’; @gunditjmirring.com’
Cc:

Subject: RE: AV Survey Number: 41 - Grampians National Park - Field Representative Request.

Hi and

| am to confirm whether a Gunditj Mirring representative (1) would be available for field survey work on Tuesday 12
November — Thursday 14 November 2019 (3 days) next week?

During these three days and | will be completing survey work for AV Survey Number: 41 in the vicinity
of Mt Rosea, Bundaleer (see p. 1 Survey Overview Maps in previous email).

The survey would commence from the Mt Rosea Carkpark, Silverband Road, Halls Gap on Tuesday 12" at 9am.

Further field work dates that | would like your confirmation of a representative (1) for the 26 November 2019 — 28
November 2019 (3 days).

If you have any questions | am happy to answer you enquiries.

Managing Country Together Directorate
T IM

E Andrew.Martin@parks.vic.gov.au
Parks Victoria

www.parks.vic.gov.au
| acknowledge the Traditional Owners of Country throughout Victoria, and pay my respect to them, their culture and
their Elders past and present.

From:

Sent: Wednesday, 23 October 2019 10:27 AM

To: @gunditjmirring.com’ ; @gunditjmirring.com'

Cc: @parks.vic.gov.au>; @parks.vic.gov.au>

Subject: AV Survey Number: 41 - Grampians National Park - Field Representative Request.

Hi and

2
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| am writing to confirm whether a Gunditj Mirring representative (1) would be available for field survey work on
Tuesday 29 October — Thursday 31 October 2019 (3 days) next week?

During these three days and | will be completing survey work for AV Survey Number: 41 for areas in the
vicinity of Halls Gap (see p. 3 Survey Overview Maps).

The survey would commence from the Wonderland Carkpark, Mt Victory Road, Halls Gap on Tuesday 29" at 9am.

Further field work dates that | would like your confirmation of a representative (1) for the 12 November 2019 — 14
November 2019 (3 days).

If you have any questions | am happy to answer you enquiries.

Managing Country Together Directorate
T IM

E @parks.vic.gov.au
Parks Victoria

www.parks.vic.gov.au
| acknowledge the Traditional Owners of Country throughout Victoria, and pay my respect to them, their culture and
their Elders past and present.

3
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| am seeking to: 4 Obtain a copy of the documents [ View the documents at Parks Victoria Head Office
[ Other — Pleasedetail:

| agree to the removal of third party personal information fromall documents &4 Yes [ No

| agree to the disclosure of my name and the scope of my request to third parties to facilitate the legislated consultation
process (ifrequired) & Yes [ No

I have read the information on submitting a FOI request on the Parks Victoria website.

I understand that an application fee of $29.60 must be received by Parks Victoria beforethis request will be processed
andthat further reasonablecharges for copyingand other processingcosts may be applicable.

I understand that the documents will notbe provided until all fees and charges havebeen received by Parks Victoria.

Signature: Date: 12/05/20

Only complete the following sections if applicable to your request

Representative’s details
If you are using a representative like an advocate or a lawyer, tell us who they are. (If you are completing this form as
someone’s representative, tell us who you are.)
Title:
FirstName(s):
Surname:
Relationship to requestor (eg: lawyer, family member, friend):

Authority to act
Please complete this section if you are using a representative to assist you with your request with us.

I, , give permission and authorisation for my
representative to act on my behalf and have access to any information concerningthis request.

Complainant: Representative:
Name: Name:
Signature: Signature:
Date: Date:

Further Information

For further information on the FOI Act and processes, please refer to the Office of the Victorian Information
Commissioner website — www.ovic.vic.gov.au.

Contact the FOI Officer by phoningthe Parks Victoria Information Centre on 13 1963 or emailing foi @ parks.vic.gov.au



http://www.ovic.vic.gov.au/

NN
Freedom of Information (FOI) Paﬁzs
Application Form VicToRIA

Healthy Parks

FOI #2 - Grampians Reports Rl Peope

You can make a request for documents from Parks Victoria under the Freedom of Information Act 1982 by usingthis form or
otherwise submitting a request in writing.

Instructions
Pleaseensure you have read the adviceon the Parks Victoria website FOI page.
pleaserequest a copy of the full instructions.
Complete this form and either:
e send with a cheque/money order (payableto Parks Victoria icer, Parks Victoria, Level 10,
535 Bourke Street, Melbourne VIC 3000, or
e email the request to foi@parks.vic.gov.au and pay $ cardcreditcard during normal
business hours by calling reception on 8427 2001 treet reception. Pleasedo not email
creditcard details.
Note: Processingofyour request cannotbeginifan

- to access the website,

Privacy Collection Statement

Your personal information will be manage
https://parkweb.vic.gov.au/privacy. Pa
request and associated processes. Sh uest he referred to the Office of the Victorian Information
Commissioner, we may need to dj on to the Commissioners staffand/or the Victorian Civiland
Administrative Tribunal. You m&’g information by contactingthe FOI Officer.

Requestor Details
Full name:
Organisation (ifappl
Address:
Telepho
Email:

X Email [J Post

Preferred metho correspondence:

Payment of the application fee has been made by:
Xl Credit Card —date paid _11 May 2020 [J Cheque/Money order included with this form

11 am seeking a financial hardship exemption and | have included evidence of hardship with this form

Description of Documents Requested

Pleaseclearlyidentify the documents sought. Includedates, times, places,location ofincident(s)ifapplicable.

Please provide all documentation, reports, plans, correspondence and meeting notes, from 1 January 2018 to
present, relating to archaeological surveys of sites where rock climbing is known to occur in the Greater Gariwerd
Area (Grampians National Park, Black Range State Park, Red Rock Reserve and associated areas). As part of this
request, please include any and all reports from, and all correspondence with consultant archaeologists and all
cultural heritage advisors. As the purpose of our request is of public interest and benefit, we expect that

additional fees will be waived in accordance to Clause 22(1)(h)(i) of the Freedom of Information Act 1982.


mailto:foi@parks.vic.gov.au
https://parkweb.vic.gov.au/privacy.

I am seeking to: Xl Obtain a copy of the documents [ View the documents at Parks Victoria Head Office
[ Other — Pleasedetail:

| agree to the removal of third party personal information fromall documents Xl Yes [ No

| agree to the disclosure of my name and the scope of my request to third parties to facilitate the legislated consultation
process (ifrequired) X Yes [J No

I have read the information on submitting a FOI request on the Parks Victoria website.

I understand that an application fee of $29.60 must be received by Parks Victoria beforethis request will be processed
andthat further reasonablecharges for copyingand other processingcosts may be applicable.

I understand that the documents will notbe provided until all fees and charges havebeen received by Parks Victoria.

Signature: _ Date: 11 May 2020

Only complete the following sections if applicable to your request

Representative’s details
If you are using a representative like an advocate or a lawyer, tell us who they are. (If you are completing this form as
someone’s representative, tell us who you are.)
Title:
FirstName(s):
Surname:
Relationship to requestor (eg: lawyer, family member, friend):

Authority to act
Please complete this section if you are using a representative to assist you with your request with us.

I, , give permission and authorisation for my
representative to act on my behalf and have access to any information concerningthis request.

Complainant: Representative:
Name: Name:
Signature: Signature:
Date: Date:

Further Information

For further information on the FOI Act and processes, please refer to the Office of the Victorian Information
Commissioner website — www.ovic.vic.gov.au.

Contact the FOI Officer by phoningthe Parks Victoria Information Centre on 13 1963 or emailing foi @ parks.vic.gov.au



http://www.ovic.vic.gov.au/

Freedom of Information (FOI) P&FI’(\S

Application Form VICTORIA
; Healthy Parks
FOI #3 - Arapiles Procurement Healthy People’

You can make a request for documents from Parks Victoria under the Freedom of Information Act 1982 by usingthis form or
otherwise submitting a request in writing.

Instructions
Pleaseensure you have read the adviceon the Parks Victoria website FOl page. Ifyou are unableto access the website,
pleaserequest a copy of the full instructions.
Complete this form and either:
e send with a cheque/money order (payableto Parks Victoria) for $29.60 to - FOI Officer, Parks Victoria, Level 10,
535 Bourke Street, Melbourne VIC 3000, or
e email the request to foi @parks.vic.gov.au and pay $29.60 using Visa/Mastercard creditcard during normal
business hours by calling reception on 8427 2001 or visiting our Bourke Street reception. Pleasedo not email
creditcard details.
Note: Processingofyour request cannot begin ifany of the required informationis notsupplied.

Privacy Collection Statement

Your personal information will be managed in accordance with the Parks Victoria privacy policy, availableat
https://parkweb.vic.gov.au/privacy. Parks Victoria will usethe personal information you provideto manage this FOI
request and associated processes. Should the request be referred to the Office of the Victorian Information
Commissioner, we may need to disclosesomeinformation to the Commissioners staffand/or the Victorian Civiland
Administrative Tribunal. You may gain access to your information by contacting the FOI Officer.

Requestor Details

Organisation (ifapplicable):
relephone: |

Preferred method of correspondence: Email ] Post

Payment of the application fee has been made by:
[] Credit Card — date paid 11 May 2020 [J Cheque/Money order included with this form

[J I am seeking a financial hardship exemption and | have included evidence of hardship with this form

Description of Documents Requested

Pleaseclearlyidentify the documents sought. Includedates, times, places,location ofincident(s)ifapplicable.

Please provide all documentation, from 1 January 2018 to present, relating
to the procurement of archaeological and/or cultural heritage advice
regarding the surveying for potential damage to archaeological and/or
cultural heritage values in Mount Arapiles State Park. Please include as a
minimum any market engagement plan, request for quotation / specification,
supplier selection or engagement briefs, approvals for deviation and/or
exemption from standard process, bid evaluation reports / briefs and conflict
of interest declarations. As the purpose of our request is of public interest
and benefit, we expect that additional fees will be waived in accordance to
Clause 22(1)(h)(i) of the Freedom of Information Act 1982.


mailto:foi@parks.vic.gov.au
https://parkweb.vic.gov.au/privacy.

| am seeking to: E] Obtain a copy of the documents [ View the documents at Parks Victoria Head Office
[ Other — Pleasedetail:

| agree to the removal of third party personal information fromall documents ] Yes [ No

I agree to the disclosure of my name and the scope of my request to third parties to facilitate the legislated consultation
process (ifrequired) ] Yes [ No

I have read the information on submittinga FOI request on the Parks Victoria website.
I understand that an application fee of $29.60 must be received by Parks Victoria beforethis request will be processed
andthat further reasonablecharges for copyingand other processingcosts may be applicable.

I understand that the documents will notbe provided until all fees and charges havebeen received by Parks Victoria.

bate. 11 May 2020

Signature:

Only complete the following sections if applicable to your request

Representative’s details
If you are using a representative like an advocate or a lawyer, tell us who they are. (If you are completing this form as
someone’s representative, tell us who you are.)
Title:
FirstName(s):
Surname:
Relationship to requestor (eg: lawyer, family member, friend):

Authority to act
Please complete this section if you are using a representative to assist you with your request with us.

I, , give permission and authorisation for my
representative to act on my behalf and have access to any information concerningthis request.

Complainant: Representative:
Name: Name:
Signature: Signature:
Date: Date:

Further Information

For further information on the FOI Act and processes, please refer to the Office of the Victorian Information
Commissioner website — www.ovic.vic.gov.au.

Contact the FOI Officer by phoningthe Parks Victoria Information Centre on 13 1963 or emailing foi @ parks.vic.gov.au



http://www.ovic.vic.gov.au/
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Dr R.G. (ben) GUNN PhD, MAACAI
Aboriginal Sites Consultant
ABN 65 712 553 580

ey

RE:

2 July 2019

QUOTE

DYURRITE art site assessments

In response to your request for the above project, the following quote is submitted for your consideration.

Project Tasks

To assess the art of the DYR-01 and DYR-02 sites, Mt Arapiles-Tooan State Park. This will
involve determining whether the art is of Aboriginal origin or recent graffiti, and also to
assess what impacts are acting on the site and any damage that has been done. The result
will be a suite of photographs and a summary report.

Costs

In line with AACAI prescribed fee scale, my fee rate is. hr plus expenses.
Consultant 15hrs @ hr
GST
TOTAL COST

A single invoice will be presented with the submission and acceptance of the final report.

Timing
It is envisaged that the project will be completed by the end of this month (July 2019).

Thanking you for your consideration,

Released under Freedom of Information Act 1982 by Parks Victoria
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Exemption Certificate
C-0204

Parks

VICTORIA
Healthy Parks
Healthy People”

Procurer details:

Name:

Position:

Phone:

Signature:

Date: 07/07/2019

Division: Operations
Details of proposed procurement:

Procurement Title: Aboriginal Rock Art Assessments — Site Recording

Procurement Reference No: ITS1-00611

Procurement Description: To engage an expert consultant in the recording of Rock Art sites.

The aims of this project within the Parks Victoria estate:

e Record and catalogue all preliminary reports of rock art in
accordance with Aboriginal Victoria’s Standards for Recording
Victorian Aboriginal Heritage Places and Objects

e Complete place inspection forms for recorded rock art
shelters in accordance with Aboriginal Victoria’s Standards for
Recording Victorian Aboriginal Heritage Places and Objects

¢ |dentify threats, impacts and management recommendations
for each place inspected using the Parks Victoria Rock Art

Monitoring Form

e Provide training to Traditional Owners and Parks Victoria staff
on cataloguing rock art places, completing new recording and

inspection forms.

Procurement Timeframe: 2 weeks

i"! :ORlA
Stote

Released under Freedom of Information Act 1982 by Parks Victoria
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Estimated Value:
Exemption Requested: Direct Negotiation

Exemption Reason Category: Sole supplier in market

R.G. Gunn 3
Proposed supplier(s) ABN: 65712553580
Proposed Contract Form Minor Services Agreement
Proposed Contract Length 10 months

Justification and evidence to support exemption:

How will Value for Money be achieved by this procurement approach?

The Aboriginal rock art of Victoria holds international significance in understanding and celebrating
Aboriginal culture and artistic expression, and is highly significant to Traditional Owners, forming part of |
cultural landscapes. i
Of the 164 recorded rock art shelters in Victoria, 143 (87%) are located on the Parks Victoria estate. In '
addition, 41 preliminary reports of rock art have been reported to Aboriginal Victoria, with 33 being
located on the Parks Victoria estate, totalling 176 known rock art places on the Parks Victoria Estate, 86%
of the states total known Rock Art.
Many of the states known rock-art sites have been catalogued by rock art expert Ben Gunn since the 1980s.

| Gunn records in detail all information about the rock art, shelter and surrounding area. This includes
detailed drawings of the art, and plans and sections of the shelters allowing for management, monitoring
and future research.
The cataloguing of rock art is a highly specialised role with Gunn being the only qualified person to
complete this task in the state. This is recognised as an opportunity for Gunn to share these skills with
Parks Victoria staff and Traditional Owners.

How will the proposed procurement process be conducted:

Procurement will occur via Vedor Panel RQF

Risk, probity and OHS management:

The specialist nature of the work, and industry recognition that Mr Gunn is the only qualified person in the
state of Victoria to deliver the services required supports the request for exemption and meets probity

requirements. The project provides opportunities for Traditional Owner Groups to be involved in the
cataloguing and proper recording of these sites. Mr Gunn is covered by his respctive liability isurance

Vmu
State .

Released under Freedom of Information Act 1982 by Parks Victoria
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[g/ :

N J——— /

1 Endorsed [7] Endorsed [ Endorsed

| [J Not Endorsed ] Not Endorsed [J Not Endorsed

t
Not required for this expenditure

threshold

.....................................................

Chief Executive

PV Procurem%\t . CFO

v ¢
Date: .....\/ ...d ./zol.f\ Date: ...... / /20 1.1 Date: ...... [ werns 120 .
Guidance:

e all details except signatures and dates should be typed
e any guidance text (including these notes) and any highlighting should also be removed

e an approved C-0204 Exemption Certificate is MANDATORY if you are intending on not using a
required procurement process

e the expectation is that they are a rarity and must be applied for FIRST, before engaging a
supplier

e they will only be granted retrospectively, for genuine emergency management purposes.

* under no circumstances will they be granted because you failed to allow yourself sufficient time
for a procurement activity

e this form must be endorsed by BOTH PV Procurement and the CFO, before proceeding for
approval determination by the Chief Executive. If endorsement is not received the form will be
automatically rejected by the Chief Executive as being non-compliant.

ORIA

State

Released under Freedom of Information Act 1982 by Parks Victoria
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[Drre (ben) GUNN PhD, MAnca:
Aboriginal Sites Consultant
ABN 65 712 553 580

ks Viih' -

RE:

16 July 2019

QUOTE
DYURRITE 1 (DYR-01) detailed art recording e

In response to your request for the above project, the following quote is submitted for your consideration,

Mt Arapiles-Tooan State Park. This will involve drawing up plans and sections of the rock
shelters, the tracing and documenting of the motifs, and taking a ful] photographic record
of the site and jts art. The results will be pPresented within g single report.

Costs
[n line with AACA] prescribed fee scale, my fee rate is -Ihr plus expenses.

tan 48hrs hr
Eg;m t =@ I/Er

Thanking you for your consideration,

R. G. (ben) Gunn

' ictoria
Released under Freedom of Information Act 1982 by Parks Vi
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Dr R.G. (ben) GUNN PhD, MAACAI

Aboriginal Sites Consultant
ABN 65 712 553 580

3 March 2020

Parks Victoria

QUOTE

Documenting and assessing four rock art sites at Dyurrite
(Mt Arapiles)

Introduction

In response to your invitation, the following proposal is submitted for your consideration.

Total Cost

Consultant 8 days at /day
Vehicle 2 days at /day (RACV)

Released under Freedom of Information Act 1982 by Parks Victoria
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Qualifications

Referees

Project Tasks
Documenting and assessing the four known art sites nominated at Dyurrite (Mt Arapiles).

Report
A report detailing the aims, context, methods, results and recommendations will be
presented. This report will follow the required State standards. Procedures for obtaining

necessary permits or consents required for disturbing or destroying any effected sites will
be detailed.

Payment
A single invoice will be presented with the submission and acceptance of the final report.

Thanking you for your consideration,

R. G. (ben) Gunn

Released under Freedom of Information Act 1982 by Parks Victoria
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Exemption Certificate PaﬁA(S

C-0204 VICTORIA
Healthy Parks
Healthy People’
Procurer details:

26/03/2020

Operations

Details of proposed procurement:

Aboriginal Rock Art Assessments — Site Recording

ITS1-00863

To engage an expert consultant in the recording of Rock Art sites.
The aims of this project within the Parks Victoria estate:

e Record and catalogue all preliminary reports of rock art in
accordance with Aboriginal Victoria’s Standards for Recording
Victorian Aboriginal Heritage Places and Objects

Complete place inspection forms for recorded rock art
shelters in accordance with Aboriginal Victoria’s Standards for
Recording Victorian Aboriginal Heritage Places and Objects

Identify threats, impacts and management recommendations
for each place inspected using the Parks Victoria Rock Art
Monitoring Form

Provide training to Traditional Owners and Parks Victoria staff
on cataloguing rock art places, completing new recording and

inspection forms.
State
Government

Released under Freedom of Information Act 1982 by Parks Victoria

2 weeks
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Estimated Value:

Exemption Requested: Direct Negotiation
Exemption Reason Category: Sole supplier in market
R.G. Gunn ABN: 65712553580

Proposed supplier(s)

Proposed Contract Form Minor Services Agreement

Proposed Contract Length 1 month (time may vary due to COVID 19 restrictions)

Justification and evidence to support exemption:

How will Value for Money be achieved by this procurement approach?

The Aboriginal rock art of Victoria holds international significance in understanding and celebrating
Aboriginal culture and artistic expression, and is highly significant to Traditional Owners, forming part of
cultural landscapes.

Of the 164 recorded rock art shelters in Victoria, 143 (87%) are located on the Parks Victoria estate. In
addition, 41 preliminary reports of rock art have been reported to Aboriginal Victoria, with 33 being
located on the Parks Victoria estate, totalling 176 known rock art places on the Parks Victoria Estate, 86%
of the states total known Rock Art.

Many of the states known rock-art sites have been catalogued by rock art expert Ben Gunn since the 1980s.
Gunn records in detail all information about the rock art, shelter and surrounding area. This includes
detailed drawings of the art, and plans and sections of the shelters allowing for management, monitoring
and future research.

The cataloguing of rock art is a highly specialised role with Gunn being the only qualified person to
complete this task in the state. This is recognised as an opportunity for Gunn to share these skills with
Parks Victoria staff and Traditional Owners.

How will the proposed procurement process be conducted:

Procurement will occur via Vedor Panel RFQ

Risk, probity and OHS management:

The specialist nature of the work, and industry recognition that Mr Gunn is the only qualified person in the
state of Victoria to deliver the services required supports the request for exemption and meets probity

requirements. The project provides opportunities for Traditional Owner Groups to be involved in the
cataloguing and proper recording of these sites. Mr Gunn is covered by his respctive liability isurance

ORIA

State
Government

Released under Freedom of Information Act 1982 by Parks Victoria
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[ Endorsed
[ Not Endorsed

X Endorsed
[ Not Endorsed

[ Endorsed
[ Not Endorsed

PV Procurement

CFO
Date: 20/04/2020

Not required for this expenditure
threshold

Chief Executive

Date: ...... / ....... /20 ......

VORIA
g;?:mment

Released under Freedom of Information Act 1982 by Parks Victoria
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Freedom of Information (FOI) P&FRS
Application Form VICTORIA

Healthy Parks

FOI #4 - Arapiles Reports Houty Peonie

You can make a request for documents from Parks Victoria under the Freedom of Information Act 1982 by usingthis form or
otherwise submitting a request in writing.

Instructions
Pleaseensure you have read the adviceon the Parks Victoria website FOl page. Ifyou are unableto access the website,
pleaserequest a copy of the full instructions.
Complete this form and either:
e send with a cheque/money order (payableto Parks Victoria) for $29.60 to - FOI Officer, Parks Victoria, Level 10,
535 Bourke Street, Melbourne VIC 3000, or
e email the request to foi @parks.vic.gov.au and pay $29.60 using Visa
business hours by calling reception on 8427 2001 or visiting our B
creditcard details.
Note: Processingofyour request cannot begin ifany of the require

ard creditcard during normal

Privacy Collection Statement

Your personal information will bemanaged in accordancewith th privacy policy, availableat
https://parkweb.vic.gov.au/privacy. Parks Victoria wiljusethe perso mation you provideto manage this FOI

Commissioner, we may need to disclosesomeinformatio

Administrative Tribunal. You may gain accessgo your inform contactingthe FOI Officer.

Requestor Details

Full name:
Organisation (ifapplicable):
Address:
Telephone:
Email:
Preferred meth ence: Email [J Post

Payment of the application
Xl Credit Card — date

has been made by:
12/5/2020 1 Cheque/Money order included with this form

[J I am seeking a financial hardship exemption and | have included evidence of hardship with this form

Description of Documents Requested

Pleaseclearlyidentify the documents sought. Includedates, times, places,location ofincident(s)ifapplicable.

Please provide all documentation, reports, plans, correspondence and meeting
notes, from 1 January 2018 to present, relating to archaeological surveys in
Mount Arapiles State Park, As part of this request, please include any and all
reports from, and all correspondence with consultant archaeologists and all
cultural heritage advisors. As the purpose of our request is of public interest
and benefit, we expect that additional fees will be waived in accordance to
Clause 22(1)(h)(i) of the Freedom of Information Act 1982.


mailto:foi@parks.vic.gov.au
https://parkweb.vic.gov.au/privacy.

| am seeking to: X Obtain a copy of the documents [ View the documents at Parks Victoria Head Office
[ Other — Pleasedetail:

| agree to the removal of third party personal information fromall documents X] Yes [ No

I agree to the disclosure of my name and the scope of my request to third parties to facilitate the legislated consultation
process (ifrequired) X Yes [ No

I have read the information on submittinga FOI request on the Parks Victoria website.
I understand that an application fee of $29.60 must be received by Parks Victoria beforethis request will be processed
andthat further reasonablecharges for copyingand other processingcosts may be applicable.

I understand that the documents will notbe provided until all fees and charges havebeen received by Parks Victoria.

Signature: Date: _ 12/5/2020

Only complete the following sections if applicable to your request

Representative’s details
If you are using a representative like an advocate or a lawyer, tell us who they are. (If you are completing this form as
someone’s representative, tell us who you are.)
Title:
FirstName(s):
Surname:
Relationship to requestor (eg: lawyer, family member, friend):

Authority to act
Please complete this section if you are using a representative to assist you with your request with us.

I, , give permission and authorisation for my
representative to act on my behalf and have access to any information concerningthis request.

Complainant: Representative:
Name: Name:
Signature: Signature:
Date: Date:

Further Information

For further information on the FOI Act and processes, please refer to the Office of the Victorian Information
Commissioner website — www.ovic.vic.gov.au.

Contact the FOI Officer by phoningthe Parks Victoria Information Centre on 13 1963 or emailing foi @ parks.vic.gov.au



http://www.ovic.vic.gov.au/



